

TTK HEALTHCARE LIMITED Regd. Office: No.6, Cathedral Road, Chennai 600 086 CIN: L24231TN1958PLC003647 | Website: www.ttkhealthcare.com

POLICY ON INVESTOR GRIEVANCES

[Effective from 1st April, 2022]



INVESTOR GRIEVANCE POLICY

SECURITIES

A. Equity Shares

The Company's Equity Shares are listed on BSE Limited (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE). The Company's Equity Shares are under compulsory trading in demat form only.

OBJECTIVE

The objective of the Policy is to:

- build Investor Grievance redressal mechanism.
- promote investor friendly relations.
- increase the investor confidence.
- provide a mechanism to query or record grievance.
- ensure visibility and accessibility of investor grievance process to all the stakeholders
- ensure confidentiality of investors' information unless required for addressing the grievance
- ensure clear accountability for resolution and reporting of grievance
- classify and differentiate queries, requests and complaints, etc. and respond accordingly.
- serve as a feedback mechanism

GRIEVANCE HANDLING MECHANISM

- 1. The Company has established an in-house mechanism for all investor services and grievances handling.
- 2. The Company Secretary is the Compliance Officer entrusted with the responsibility of implementation of this policy and also to ensure compliance of all statutory requirements relating to investors.
- 3. The Company and the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agent i.e. Data Software Research Company Limited has a designated email ID <u>investorcare@ttkhealthcare.com</u> and <u>ttk.healthcare@dsrc-cid.in</u> respectively for handling investor grievances to which investor can submit their grievances. This e-mail ID is mentioned on every communication of the Company to the shareholders and is also available on the website of the Company.
- 4. The Compliance Officer is responsible for ensuring provision of prompt and effective services to shareholders and monitoring the dedicated email address of the Company for investor grievances.
- The following are treated as grievances, for the purpose of reporting to stock exchanges in accordance with SEBI (Listing Obligations and Regulatory Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("LODR").
 - a. Investor grievances received through SCORES Portal of SEBI.
 - b. Investor grievances received through Stock Exchanges.
 - c. Investor grievances received through Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

- d. Investor grievances received through any other Regulatory Authorities.
- e. Any legal notices and subsequent actions relating to the legal notices, received on behalf of the security holders.
- In terms of the requirements of Section 178(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 20 of LODR, the Company has constituted the Stakeholders' Relationship Committee (SRC). The SRC functions under the Chairmanship of an Independent Director.

The role of the SRC shall inter-alia include the following:

- a. Resolving the grievances of the security holders of the Company including complaints related to transfer/transmission of shares, non-receipt of annual report, non-receipt of declared dividends, issue of new/duplicate certificates, general meetings etc.
- b. Review of measures taken for effective exercise of voting rights by shareholders.
- c. Review of adherence to the service standards adopted by the Company in respect of various services being rendered.
- d. Review of the various measures and initiatives taken by the Company for reducing the quantum of unclaimed dividends and ensuring timely receipt of dividend/annual reports/statutory notices by the shareholders of the company.
- e. Any other investor grievances.

The Company follows the following timelines for redressal of investor requests / queries / grievances:

Particulars	Turnaround Time
Queries relating to non-receipt of dividend, etc.	Within 15 days
Demat requests	Within 15 days
Remat requests	Within 15 days
Other requests - such as change of address, non-receipt of annual	Within 7 days
report and updation of KYC details, etc.	
Issue of Entitlement Letter for claiming shares / dividends from IEPF	Within 15 days
Filing of E-Verification Report	Within 15 days
Grievances as enumerated at Point No: 5 above	Within 15 days

Note: The turnaround time starts on the day the Company receives all the necessary documents.

- Details of the transfer/ transmission of the securities are being submitted to the Board for their review and the Status Report on Investors' Grievances is being placed before the Stakeholders Relationship Committee from time to time.
- The Company's Secretarial Auditors carry out Reconciliation of Share Capital Audit once in each quarter, Internal Audit on Depository Operations once in six months and Audit of other Investor's related secretarial functions in pursuance of statutory requirements.
- 9. Pursuant to Regulation 13(3) of LODR, every quarter the Company files a statement regarding status of investor complaints with the stock exchanges.
- 10. The Company sends reminders with indemnity forms, to the shareholders where the dividends remain unclaimed. These reminders are sent annually and also before the dividends / shares are liable to be

transferred to IEPF. The due dates for transfer of unclaimed dividend to IEPF are furnished in the Notice to the Members for the AGM to remind them to claim the dividend in time.

- 11. In accordance with Circulars issued by SEBI, the forms to be used for furnishing information / documents are made available at our website <u>www.ttkhealthcare.com</u>.
- 12. The investors are welcome to give an on-line feedback about various investor services offered by the Company. <u>www.ttkhealthcare.com</u>.
- 13. The contact details for all the investor related services are given in the Annexure A.

Annexure - A

CONTACT DETAILS FOR INVESTOR GRIEVANCES

TTK Healthcare Limited, Secretarial Department, Regd. Office: No.6, Cathedral Road, Chennai 600 086 Tamil Nadu. Phone: 044- 28116106 E Mail: investorcare@ttkhealthcare.com

Name and Contact Details of Compliance Officer and Nodal Officer for IEPF

Name: Mr. S. Kalyanaraman Designation: Wholetime Director & Secretary (Compliance Officer) Phone: 044 - 28116106 E Mail: <u>skr@ttkhealthcare.com</u>

Other Executives of Secretarial Department

Name: Ms. Gowry A Jaishankar Designation: Asst. General Manager, Legal & Secretarial Phone: 044- 28116106 E Mail: <u>investorcare@ttkhealthcare.com</u>

Registrar and Share Transfer Agent

Data Software Research Co. P. Ltd No.19, Pycrofts Garden Road, Off. Haddows Road Nungambakkam, Chennai 600 006, Tamil Nadu. Phone: 044-28214487 / 28213738 E Mail: <u>ttk.healthcare@dsrc-cid.in</u>

- You can also send your queries, requests, etc. using our website at the following link: <u>https://ttkhealthcare.com/contact-us/</u>.
- You can also access the Details of Dividends and Shares transferred / liable to be transferred to IEPF, using our website at the following link: <u>https://ttkhealthcare.com/investorlist/transfer-of-shares-to-iepf/.</u>